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Phase 1 Summary - $4.2M
 
Planning (2024)
- Hold SWFWMD WUP Expansion
Pre-application Meeting
- Perform Lime Softening Study
- Perform NF piloting for
membrane and system
operations/maintenance options
selection

Design/Construction
(2025-2026):
1) Demo unused RO building or
relocate building structure for
repurposing
2) Add Caustic dosing system for
post-filtration pH buffering in
previously used room
3) Modernize lime system for
improved controls and less dosing
4) rehabilitate filters as needed
5) convert from chlorine gas to
liquid sodium hypochlorite
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Phase 2 Summary - $72.3M

Planning (2025):
- Develop Deep Injection Well Basis
of Design Report and apply for permit
- Perform RO System BODR with
equipment layout and
operations/maintenance options
selection for 1 MGD finished water
skids
- Develop Basis of Design Report for
2 additional brackish water wells and
apply for permit

Design/Construction (2025-2028):
1) New Deep Injection Well for
concentrate disposal
2) 2 New brackish supply wells within
existing wellfields (offsite)
3) Expand post-membrane degas
unit capacity and perform clearwell
repairs
4) New RO building for 5 MGD
finished water capacity with needed
controls and electrical infrastructure
5) New pressure filters and NF skids
for 2 MGD finished water capacity
within existing RO building and
re-purpose existing electrical room
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Phase 3 Summary - $2.1M

Planning (2028):
1) Develop site repurposing plan for
old softening area
2) Perform disinfection conversion
study from chloramines to free
chlorine

Design/Construction (2029):
1) Demo lime softening
infrastructure and haul away spent
lime
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Alternative: Alt 2/Alt 3 Hybrid

Design Cost: $6,544,400

Construction Cost: $68,919,600

Total Cost: $78,550,000

Expansion: $72,045,000

Rehab: $6,505,000

Implementation 

Phase
Item Description

Expansion/ 

Rehab

Planning/Permitting/ 

Design Cost

Construction Cost 

(contains additional 

Consultant fees)

Total Item Cost
Design 

Start

Design 

Duration 

(yrs)

Construction 

Start 

Construction 

Duration 

(yrs)

Studies/Evaluations Lime optimization study and NF membrane/system O&M equipment selections Rehab 250,000$                            -$                                250,000$         2024 1 2025 0

Demo/relocate RO 

Expansion Building Demo or relocate structure of unused RO expansion building Rehab 60,000$                              957,600$                       1,060,000$      2025 1 2026 1

Lime Optimization and 

Caustic Addition Modernize controls and lessen lime dosing, add caustic in previous room for post-filtration pH buffering Rehab 100,000$                            1,100,000$                    1,250,000$      2025 1 2026 1

Treater Rehab Replacement of drive unit at Treater 1. Rehab -$                                    280,000$                       280,000$         2025 0 2025 1

Rehab HSPs New Slaminator check valves for Pumps 7 & 9. As needed repairs. Rehab -$                                    70,000$                         70,000$            2025 0 2025 1

Filter Rehab Filter media replacement as needed Rehab -$                                    500,000$                       500,000$         2025 1 2026 1

CL2 Gas Conversion to 

Hypo

Convert to liquid sodium hypochlorite and upsize to accommodate increased capacity and increase staff 

safety. Rehab 63,600$                              699,600$                       795,000$         2025 1 2026 1

-- 473,600$                            3,607,200$                    4,205,000$      -- -- -- --

Ammonia Expansion Upsize ammonia storage and dosing system to treat 7 MGD. Expansion 35,200$                              387,200$                       440,000$         2025 2 2027 1

New Source Water 

Wells

Project includes design and construction of 5 additional brackish supply wells for increased demand 

along with supply well piping in the wellfields where new wells are added. Assumes no additional pipe 

directly back to the plant is needed. Expansion 1,148,000$                        12,628,000$                  14,350,000$    2025 2 2027 2

New RO Building 8,000-SF building in place of existing RO expansion building with 12-in concrete slab. Expansion 192,000$                            2,112,000$                    2,400,000$      2025 2 2027 2

New RO System

 Installation of six (6) new 1-MGD finished water RO skids and appurtenances to produce 5 MGD finished 

water capacity with one redundant skid. Includes the design and construction of a new membrane 

components, non-membrane systems, and chemical systems, and connecting to the existing system. Expansion 2,928,000$                        32,208,000$                  36,600,000$    2025 2 2027 2

Degas Expansion

Construct 1 additional degasifier on Clearwell #2 to treat up to 7 MGD (5.0 MGD unit). Assumes that two 

clearwells will be adequate to treat 7 MGD. Further evaluation needed to consider expansion of clearwell 

capacity to meet required contact time. Expansion 108,400$                            1,192,400$                    1,355,000$      2025 2 2027 1

Clearwell Rehab Repair areas with corrosion damage. Rehab -$                                    250,000$                       250,000$         2025 2 2027 1

New NF System

Four (4) 0.66-MGD finished water capacity NF skids, chemical systems, and appurtenances including 

pressure filters to produce 2 MGD finished water capacity with one redundant skid Expansion 643,200$                            7,075,200$                    8,040,000$      2025 2 2028 1

New DIW

Consists of permitting, designing and constructing a new deep injection well for the increased brine 

reject from the new RO facility. Expansion 886,000$                            7,619,600$                    8,860,000$      2025 2 2027 2

-- 5,940,800$                        63,472,400$                  72,295,000$    -- -- -- --

Studies/Evaluations Disinfection conversion study Rehab 50,000$                              -$                                50,000$            2028 1 2029 0

Demo Lime Plant Demo lime plant infrastructure Rehab 80,000$                              1,840,000$                    2,000,000$      2028 1 2029 2

-- 130,000$                            1,840,000$                    2,050,000$      -- -- -- --
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Water Supply and Treatment System Upgrades - Annual Cashflow Projection
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